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SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH

• Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. Un-
übersichtliche oder dunkle Bereiche laden zu Unfällen ein.

• Arbeiten Sie mit Elektrowerkzeugen nicht in explosions-
gefährdeten Bereichen, z. B. in Gegenwart von brennbaren 
Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Staub. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen 
Funken, die den Staub oder die Dämpfe entzünden können.

• Halten Sie Kinder und Unbeteiligte fern, während Sie ein Elek-
trowerkzeug bedienen. Ablenkungen können dazu führen, 
dass Sie die Kontrolle verlieren.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

• Die Stecker von Elektrowerkzeugen müssen zur Steckdose 
passen. Verändern Sie niemals den Stecker in irgendeiner 
Weise. Verwenden Sie keine Adapterstecker mit geerdeten 
Elektrowerkzeugen. Unveränderte Stecker und passende 
Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

• Vermeiden Sie Körperkontakt mit geerdeten Oberflächen wie 
Rohren, Heizkörpern, Herden und Kühlschränken. Es besteht 
ein erhöhtes Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages, wenn Ihr 
Körper geerdet ist.

• Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht Regen oder Nässe aus. 
Wenn Wasser in ein Elektrowerkzeug eindringt, erhöht sich 
die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

• Missbrauchen Sie das Kabel nicht. Benutzen Sie das Kabel 
niemals zum Tragen, Ziehen oder Ausstecken des Elektro-
werkzeugs. Halten Sie das Kabel von Hitze, Öl, scharfen 
Kanten oder beweglichen Teilen fern. Beschädigte oder ver-
wickelte Kabel erhöhen das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

• Wenn Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug im Freien betreiben, verwen-
den Sie ein für den Außenbereich geeignetes Spannungska-
bel. Die Verwendung eines für den Außenbereich geeigneten 
Kabels verringert die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

• Wenn der Betrieb eines Elektrowerkzeugs an einem feuchten 
Ort unvermeidlich ist, verwenden Sie eine durch einen Fehler-
stromschutzschalter (GFCI) geschützte Stromversorgung. Die 
Verwendung eines FI-Schutzschalters verringert die Gefahr 
eines Stromschlags.

PERSÖNLICHE SICHERHEIT

• Bleiben Sie wachsam und nutzen Sie Ihren gesunden Men-
schenverstand, wenn Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug bedienen. 
Verwenden Sie ein Elektrowerkzeug nicht, wenn Sie müde 
sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Me-
dikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unaufmerksamkeit bei 
der Bedienung von Elektrowerkzeugen kann zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen.

• Verwenden Sie persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Tragen Sie im-
mer eine Schutzbrille. Schutzausrüstungen wie Staubmaske, 
rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehörschutz 
können Verletzungen veringern. 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
LESEN SIE SICH  ALLE ANWEISUNGEN BITTE  GRÜNDLICH DURCH

DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG ALLER UNTEN AUFGEFÜHRTEN ANWEISUNGEN KANN ZU EINEM ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG, 

BRAND UND/ ODER SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN. 

• Vermeiden Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Stellen Sie sicher 
das der Schalter in der Aus-Stellung ist, bevor Sie das Werk-
zeug an die Stromquelle und/ oder den Akku anschließen, 
es in die Hand nehmen oder tragen. Das Tragen von Elek-
trowerkzeugen mit dem Finger auf dem Betätigungsschalter 
oder das Einschalten von Elektrowerkzeugen, bei denen der 
Betätigungsschalter eingerastet ist, lädt zu Unfällen ein.

• Entfernen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Elektrowerkzeugs alle 
Einstell- oder Schraubenschlüssel. Ein Einstell-oder Schrau-
benschlüssel, der an einem drehenden Teil des Elektrowerk-
zeugs verbleibt, kann zu Verletzungen führen.

• Greifen Sie nicht zu weit. Achten Sie stets auf einen festen 
Stand und ein gutes Gleichgewicht. Dies ermöglicht eine 
bessere Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unerwarteten Si-
tuationen. 

• Kleiden Sie sich richtig. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung und 
keinen Schmuck. Halten Sie Ihre Haare und Kleidung von be-
weglichen Teilen fern. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange 
Haare können sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen.

• Wenn Vorrichtungen für den Anschluss von Staubabsaug-/ 
auffangeinrichtungen vorhanden sind, stellen Sie sicher, dass 
diese angeschlossen sind und ordnungsgemäß verwendet 
werden. Die Verwendung einer Staubabsaugung kann staub-
bedingte Gefährdungen verringern.

• Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Sie aufgrund der Gewohnheit, die 
Sie durch den häufigen Gebrauch von Werkzeugen erlangt 
haben, selbstgefällig werden und die Grundsätze der Werk-
zeugsicherheit ignorieren. Eine unvorsichtige Handlung kann 
im Bruchteil einer Sekunde zu schweren Verletzungen führen.

EINSATZ UND PFLEGE VON ELEKTROWERKZEUGEN

• Üben Sie keine Gewalt auf das Elektrowerkzeug aus. Ver-
wenden Sie das richtige Elektrowerkzeug für Ihre Anwendung. 

• Verwenden Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht, wenn der Ein- und 
Ausschalter nicht funktioniert. Jedes Elektrowerkzeug, das 
sich nicht mit dem Ein- und Ausschalter bedienen lässt, ist ge-
fährlich und muss repariert werden.

• Ziehen Sie den Stecker von der Stromquelle ab und/ oder ent-
fernen Sie den Akku, falls er abnehmbar ist, aus dem Elektro-
werkzeug, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, Zubehörteile 
wechseln oder Elektrowerkzeuge lagern. Solche vorbeugen-
den Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verringern das Risiko einer unbe-
absichtigten Inbetriebnahme des Elektrowerkzeugs.

• Bewahren Sie ungenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf und lassen Sie Personen, die 
mit dem Elektrowerkzeug oder dieser Anleitung nicht vertraut 
sind, das Elektrowerkzeug nicht bedienen. Elektrowerkzeuge 
sind in den Händen von ungeschulten Benutzern gefährlich. 

• Pflegen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge und Zubehör. Prüfen Sie, ob 
bewegliche Teile klemmen, ob Teile gebrochen sind oder ob 
andere Bedingungen vorliegen, die den Betrieb des Elektro-
werkzeugs beeinträchtigen könnten. Wenn es beschädigt ist, 
lassen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug vor der Verwendung reparie-
ren. Viele Unfälle werden durch schlecht gewartete Elektro-



werkzeuge verursacht.
• Verwenden Sie das Elektrowerkzeug und das Zubehör usw. 

gemäß dieser Anleitung und berücksichtigen Sie dabei die 
Arbeitsbedingungen und die auszuführenden Arbeiten. Die 
Verwendung des Elektrowerkzeugs für andere als die vorge-
sehenen Arbeiten kann zu einer gefährlichen Situation führen.

• Halten Sie Griffe und Greifflächen trocken, sauber und frei 
von Ölen und Fetten. Schlüpfrige Griffe und Griffflächen er-
möglichen keine sichere Handhabung und Kontrolle des  
Werkzeugs in unerwarteten Situationen.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE VON AKKU-WERKZEUGEN

• Laden Sie diese nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen 
Ladegerät auf. Ein Ladegerät, das für einen Akkutyp geeignet 
ist, kann bei Verwendung eines anderen Akkutyps eine Brand-
gefahr darstellen.

• Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nur mit den speziell dafür 
vorgesehenen Akkus. Bei der Verwendung anderer Akkus be-
steht Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr.

• Wenn der Akku nicht benutzt wird, halten Sie ihn von anderen 
Metallgegenständen wie Büroklammern, Münzen, Schlüsseln, 
Nägeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallgegenstän-
den fern, die eine Verbindung von einem Anschluss zum an-
deren herstellen können. Das Kurzschließen der Batteriepole 
kann zu Verbrennungen oder einem Brand führen. 

• Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus der 
Batterie austreten; vermeiden Sie den Kontakt. Sollte es ver-
sehentlich zu einem Kontakt kommen, spülen Sie diese mit 
Wasser aus. Wenn Flüssigkeit in die Augen gelangt, suchen 
Sie zusätzlich einen Arzt auf. Flüssigkeit, die aus dem Akku 
austritt, kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.

• Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder modifizierten Akkus 
oder Werkzeuge. Beschädigte oder modifizierte Akkus können 
ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, das zu Feuer, Explo-
sion oder Verletzungsgefahr führen kann.

• Setzen Sie einen Akku oder ein Werkzeug nicht Feuer oder 
übermäßigen Temperaturen aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen 
über 130°C  können eine Explosion verursachen.

• Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie den Akku 
oder das Werkzeug nicht außerhalb des in den Anweisungen 
angegebenen Temperaturbereichs. Unsachgemäßes Laden 
oder Laden bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen 
Bereichs kann den Akku beschädigen und die Brandgefahr 
erhöhen.

SERVICE

• Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur von einem qualifizierten 
Reparatourbbetrieb warten, der nur original Ersatzteile ver-
wendet. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des 
Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten bleibt.

• Niemals beschädigte Akkupacks warten. Die Wartung von 
Akkupacks sollte nur vom Hersteller oder von autorisierten 
Dienstleistern durchgeführt werden.

SPEZIFISCHE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN FÜR 
POLIERMASCHINEN

• Dieses Elektrowerkzeug ist für die Verwendung als Polier-
maschine vorgesehen. Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnun-
gen, Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Spezifikationen, die 
diesem Elektrowerkzeug beiliegen. Die Nichtbeachtung aller 
unten aufgeführten Anweisungen kann zu einem elektrischen 
Schlag, Brand und/ oder schweren Verletzungen führen. 

• Arbeiten, für die das Elektrowerkzeug nicht ausgelegt ist, kön-
nen eine Gefahr darstellen und zu Verletzungen führen.

• Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das nicht speziell vom Herstel-
ler des Werkzeugs entwickelt und empfohlen wurde. Nur weil 
ein Zubehörteil an Ihrem Elektrowerkzeug angebracht werden 
kann, bedeutet dies nicht, dass es sicher funktioniert.

• Die Nenndrehzahl des Zubehörs muss mindestens so hoch 
sein wie die auf dem Elektrowerkzeug angegebene Höchst-
drehzahl. Zubehörteile, die schneller als ihre Nenndrehzahl 
laufen, können brechen und auseinanderfliegen.

• Der Außendurchmesser und die Dicke des Zubehörs müssen 
mit der Nennleistung des Elektrowerkzeugs übereinstimmen. 
Falsch dimensioniertes Zubehör kann nicht ausreichend ge-
schützt oder kontrolliert werden.

• Zubehörteile, die nicht mit den Befestigungselementen des 
Elektrowerkzeugs übereinstimmen, laufen aus dem Gleich-
gewicht, vibrieren übermäßig und können zum Verlust der 
Kontrolle führen.

• Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Zubehör. Überprüfen Sie 
das Zubehör vor jedem Gebrauch, z. B. den Stützteller auf 
Risse oder Polierpads auf übermäßigen Verschleiß. Wenn das 
Elektrowerkzeug oder das Zubehör heruntergefallen ist, unter-
suchen Sie es auf Schäden oder tauschen Sie das Zubehör 
aus. Stellen Sie sich und Unbeteiligte nach dem Prüfen und 
Installieren eines Zubehörteils von der Ebene des rotierenden 
Zubehörteils weg und lassen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug eine 
Minute lang mit maximaler Leerlaufdrehzahl laufen. Beschä-
digte Zubehörteile brechen normalerweise während dieser 
Testzeit auseinander.

• Tragen Sie eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Je nach An-
wendung Gesichtsschutz, Schutzbrille oder Schutzhelm ver-
wenden. Gegebenenfalls Staubmaske, Gehörschutz, Hand-
schuhe und Werkstattschürze tragen, die in der Lage sind, 
kleine Schleifmittel- oder Werkstücksplitter zu stoppen. Der 
Augenschutz muss in der Lage sein, umherfliegende Trüm-
mer, die bei den verschiedenen Arbeiten entstehen, aufzuhal-
ten. Die Staubmaske oder das Atemschutzgerät muss in der 
Lage sein, die entstehenden Partikel zu filtern. 

• Halten Sie Unbeteiligte in einem sicheren Abstand zum 
Arbeitsbereich. Wer den Arbeitsbereich betritt, muss persönli-
che Schutzausrüstung tragen. Bruchstücke eines Werkstücks 
oder eines abgebrochenen Zubehörteils können wegfliegen 
und Verletzungen außerhalb des unmittelbaren Arbeitsbe-
reichs verursachen.

• Legen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug niemals ab, bevor das Zu-
behör vollständig zum Stillstand gekommen ist. Das sich 
drehende Zubehörteil kann die Oberfläche erfassen und das 
Elektrowerkzeug außer Kontrolle geraten lassen. 

• Lassen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht laufen, wenn Sie es an 
Ihrer Seite tragen. Ein versehentlicher Kontakt mit dem sich 
drehenden Zubehörteil könnte Ihre Kleidung einklemmen und 
das Zubehörteil in Ihren Körper ziehen.

• Reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Lüftungsschlitze des Elektro-
werkzeugs. Das Gebläse des Motors saugt den Staub ins In-
nere des Gehäuses, und eine übermäßige Ansammlung von 



Metallpulver kann zu elektrischen Gefahren führen.
• Betreiben Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht in der Nähe von 

brennbaren Materialien. Funken könnten diese Materialien 
entzünden.

• Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das flüssige Kühlmittel benötigt. 
Die Verwendung von Wasser oder anderen flüssigen Kühlmit-
teln kann zu einem Stromschlag oder Schock führen.

RÜCKSCHLAG UND ENTSPRECHENDE WARNHINWEISE

• Ein Rückschlag ist eine plötzliche Reaktion auf einen einge-
klemmtes oder feststeckendes rotierenden Pad, eine Bürste 
oder ein anderes Zubehörteil. Das Einklemmen oder Verha-
ken verursacht ein schnelles Abwürgen des rotierenden Zu-
behörs, was wiederum dazu führt, dass das unkontrollierte 
Elektrowerkzeug in die Richtung gezwungen wird, die der 
Rotation entgegengesetzt ist.

• Wenn beispielsweise ein Polierpad vom Werkstück einge-
klemmt wird, kann das Polierpad unkontrolliert wegspringen.

• Rückschlag ist das Ergebnis von unsachgemäßem Gebrauch 
des Elektrowerkzeugs und kann durch die unten aufgeführten 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen vermieden werden.

• Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug fest und positionieren Sie 
Ihren Körper und Arm so, dass Sie den Rückstoßkräften wi-
derstehen können. 

• Halten Sie niemals Ihre Hand in die Nähe des rotierenden 
Zubehörs. 

• Bringen Sie Ihren Körper nicht in dem Bereich, in dem sich 
das Elektrowerkzeug bewegt, wenn ein Rückschlag auftritt. 
Der Rückschlag treibt das Werkzeug in die entgegengesetzte 
Richtung.

• Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie an Ecken, scharfen 
Kanten usw. arbeiten. Ecken und scharfe Kanten neigen dazu, 
das rotierende Zubehör einzuklemmen und einen Kontrollver-
lust oder Rückschlag zu verursachen.

• Sicherheitshinweise speziell für Polierarbeiten mit Polier-
hauben: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine losen Teile der 
Polierhaube oder des Befestigungsseils frei drehen können. 
Verstauen oder kürzen Sie alle losen Befestigungsseile. Lose 
und sich drehende Befestigungsseile können Ihre Finger ein-
klemmen oder sich am Werkstück verfangen.

ZUSÄTZLICHE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG! Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern, tragen Sie 
bei Arbeiten in staubigen Umgebungen einen geeigneten Atem-
schutz oder verwenden Sie eine Staubabsaugung.

• Benutzen Sie immer Ihren gesunden Menschenverstand und 
seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie Werkzeuge benutzen. Es ist 
nicht möglich, jede Situation vorherzusehen.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Werkzeug nicht, wenn Sie diese Be-
triebsanleitung nicht verstehen oder wenn Sie das Gefühl 
haben, dass die Arbeit Ihre Fähigkeiten übersteigt; wenden 
Sie sich an SHINEMATE oder einen geschulten Fachmann, 
um zusätzliche Informationen oder Schulungen zu erhalten.

• Etiketten und Typenschilder aufbewahren. Sie enthalten wich-
tige Informationen. Wenn sie unleserlich sind oder fehlen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an eine SHINEMATE-Kundendienststel-
le, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

SYMBOLE

Bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten, lesen Sie die 
Betriebsanleitung!
 
Das Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen ge-
eignet. Lagern Sie Elektrowerkzeug und Batterien in tro-
ckenen Räumen.
 
Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch besteht die Gefahr eines 
elektrischen Schlages.
 
Laden Sie Akkus nur bei Temperaturen zwischen 4 °C 
und 40 °C. Schützen Sie den Akku vor Hitze, z. B. vor 
ständiger Sonneneinstrahlung und Feuer. 
 
Werfen Sie den Akku nicht ins Feuer. Es besteht die Ge-
fahr einer Explosion. 
 
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht dem Regen aus, halten Sie es 
von Wasser fern.
 
Recyceln Sie Rohstoffe, anstatt sie zu entsorgen. Werfen 
Sie die Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmüll! Elektro-
werkzeuge müssen getrennt gesammelt und umweltge-
recht recycelt werden.

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack

1 5 6 7

2

3
4

8

Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack
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Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack
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Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack
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Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack

1 5 6 7

2

3
4

8

Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack
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Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

▶ Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

▶ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.

▶ Use special care when working corners, sharp
edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the ac-
cessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a 
tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of 
control or kickback.

▶ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.

▶ Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.

▶ Always use common sense and be cautious when
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.

▶ Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry im-
portant information. If unreadable or missing, please 
contact a SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products

-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

ASSEMBLY

Removing/Inserting the Battery
To remove the battery, push in the release buttons and pull 
the battery pack away from the tool.

WARNING! Always remove battery pack before 

changing or removing accessories. 
To insert the battery, slide the pack into the body of the 
tool. Make sure it latches securely into place.

Installing/Removing/Cleaning 
the Dust Screen

Using the dust screen will increase the performance and 
extend the life of the tool.
CAUTION! Do not use tool without dust screen installed.

1. To attach the dust screen, snap the screen over the 
tool's handle. 
2. To remove the dust screen, insert a flat screwdriver 
into the notch at the top of the dust screen and pry 
away from the tool. 
3. To clean the dust screen, tap against a hard surface, 
or blow clean with compressed air. 

OPERATION

Starting, Stopping and Controlling Speed 
Generally, lower speeds are recommended for tight work 
areas and higher speeds are ideal for large surface areas. 
Use the speed control dial to set the maximum speed for 
the application. 

1. Set the speed control dial to the desired maximum 
speed.
2. Pull the trigger. 
3. Increase or decrease pressure on the trigger to vary 
the speed, up to the speed set on the dial. 
4. Use the trigger lock to LOCK ON the tool for continu-
ous use, if desired.
5. To stop the tool, release the trigger.

Polishing 
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 
abrupt changes in the contour of the work surface. 
Be particularly careful when using higher RPM's which are 
more likely to burn through paint.

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, follow 

instructions for preventing snagging. Snagging may 
cause the tool to kick back and the operator to 
suddenly lose control of the tool. 

Preventing Snagging
Snagging occurs when polishing pads get caught on rough 
edges of a work surface. Snagging can cause the tool to 
suddenly "kick back" and it may cause the pad to burn 
through the paint. To reduce the risk of snagging, use the 
polisher at low speeds when polishing rough surfaces. For 
tricky areas such as near trim or between a mirror and 
window on a car, do not take chances with a polisher. 
Polish these surfaces by hand. 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire. 

Do not throw battery in the fire.
There is a risk of explosion. 

Do not expose the device to rain,  keep the device 
away from water.

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

Installing Polishing Pads/ Bonnets
1. To install, remove the battery pack and place the tool 
on its tool rest with the machine upright.
2. Attach the backing plate onto the spindle.
3. Use hex-wrench to secure the backing plate with the 
bolt supplied with the machine. 
4. Press the polishing pad/bonnet securely onto the 
backing pad. Use a centering tool, if provided, to ensure 
the pad is aligned for proper balance.
5. To uninstall, remove the battery pack and reverse the 
procedure.

Voltage     .....................................

Orbit Speed      .............................

18V DC

2000-5000/min

INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive surface

polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 
supplied with your charger and battery.

1. Foam Pad
2. Backing Plate
3. Front Grip
4. Speed Control Dial
5. Trigger Lock Button
6. Switch Trigger
7. Battery Pack Release Button
8. Battery Pack
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Complied buffing and polishing pads:
      Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Complied battery packs:
      B1825A 18V (2.5 Ah)
      B1850A 18V (5.0 Ah)

Complied chargers:
      BC182

EB351-5/12 12mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 
EB351-3/12 12mm 4"(100mm)3"(74mm) 

EB351-5/15 15mm 6"(150mm)5"(123mm) 

Art. No.

EB351-6/21

Orbit Size

21mm

Foam Pad

7"(180mm)

Backing Plate

6"(148mm) 
EB351-6/15 15mm 7"(180mm)6"(148mm) 

SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLOGY

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

+4°C to +40°C Recommended Ambient  ..............

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION



SPEZIFIKATIONEN EB210

Hub: 3mm; 5mm; 12mm
Eingangsspannung: 10.8V DC
Geschwindigkeit:
Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit Einsatz für maximales Drehmoment: 
700-1800/min
Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit Einsatz für maximale Umdrehungsge-
schwindigekeit: 
3000-8000/min
Stützeller: 31, 48, 62mm, 74mm (nur mit DA3, DA5, RO-L2 und RO-L)
Polierpads:  44-78mm, 80mm (nur mit DA3, DA5, RO-L2 und RO-L)

Batteriekapazität: 2.5Ah / 5.0Ah
Kompatible Ladegeräte: BC121 / BC122
Arbeitstemperatur: +4°C to +40°C
Ladetemperatur: +4°C to +40°C

Gewicht:
Poliiermaschine (ohne Zubehör): 625g
Batterie B1225A(2.5Ah): 178g
Batterie B1250A(5.0Ah): 360g
Einsatz für maximales Drehmoment(Schnellwechsel): 196g
Einsatz für maximales Drehmoment (Gewinde): 157g
Einsatz für maximale Umdrehungsgeschwindigekeit: 148g
Exzentereinsatz 3mm,5mm: 137g
Exzentereinsatz 12mm:166g

Abmessung:
Poliermaschine 231x57x61.5mm

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Die Poliermaschine ist für das Polieren von Oberflächen in der Indus-
trie und im Automobilbereich konzipiert.
 
Kompatible Polierpads:
Schaumstoffpads, Wollpads, Filzpads, Mikrofaserpads
 
WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie nur das von SHINEMATE angegebe-
ne Ladegerät und Akkupack. Lesen Sie die mit Ihrem Ladegerät 
und Ihrem Akku gelieferte Bedienungsanleitung. 

AUFBAU DER MASCHINE

1. Einschalttaste
2. Batterie- und Ladeanzeige
3. Anzeige der Geschwindigkeit
4. Taste für die Geschwindigkeitseinstellung
5. Schalter für LED-Leuchte
6. Betätigungsschalter
7. LED-Leuchte
8. Schnellwechsel-Taste
9. Entriegelungstaste für den Akku
10. Akku

under these conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and can be 
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.
Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.
▶Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.
▶Do not position your body in the area where power 
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.
▶Use special care when working corners, sharp edges 
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. 
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag 
the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or 
kickback.
▶Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or 
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.
▶Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet 
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or 
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.
▶Always use common sense and be cautious when 
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.
▶Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry important 
information. If unreadable or missing, please contact a 
SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products, and
-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 

4. INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive 
surface polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 

supplied with your charger and battery.

 

1.  Power button

2.  Battery and load indicator

3.  Speed level indicator

4.  Speed adjustment button

5.  LED light button

6.  Switch

7.  LED light

8.  Quick-change button

9.  Battery pack release button

10. Battery pack

Complied buffing and polishing pads:
  Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Note: It is recommended to use with polishing 
  consumables with a speed over 8000 rpm.

Art. No.  ................................................

Speed (High-torque rotary head) ............

Input Voltage ...........................................

EB210

3000-8000/min

10.8VDC

Backing Plate ......................................... 31, 48, 62mm
Max. 74mm

Foam Pad ............................................... 44-78mm
Max. 80mm

Battery Capacity ..................................... 2.5Ah / 5.0Ah

 

 

 

 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire.

Do not throw battery pack in the fire. 
There is a risk of explosion.

Do not expose the battery pack to rain,  keep the 
battery pack away from water.

 

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

5. MACHINE STRUCTURE

2 SYMBOLOGY. 

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

3 SPECIFICATIONS. 

Orbit Size ................................................ 3mm; 5mm; 12mm

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

6 9 10

     (High-speed rotary head) ............
700-1800/min

Polisher (machine only) .......................... 231x57x61.5mm

Polisher (no accessory) .............................................

Battery pack B1225A(2.5Ah) .....................................

Battery pack B1250A(5.0Ah) .....................................

High-Torque Rotary Polishing Head(Quick-change) ..

High-Torque Rotary Polishing Head(Threaded) .........

High-Speed Rotary Polishing Head ...........................

3mm,5mm Orbital Sanding Head .............................

12mm Orbital Polishing Head ...................................

625g

178g

360g

196g

157g

148g

137g

166g

1 2

3 5
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7
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Complied chargers ...................... .. .. ... ... . BC121 / BC122

Weight:

Size:

  12-1   12-2   12-3   12-4

  13-4  13-3  13-2  13-1

  14-2  14-1

Quick-Change Working Head

DA3

DA5

DA12

RO-L
RO-L2

RO-H

3mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

Quick-Change Backing Plate

12-1 Quick-change backing plate Ø31mm

12-2 Quick-change backing plate Ø48mm

12-3 Quick-change backing plate Ø62mm

12-4 Quick-change backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate

13-1 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

13-2 Threaded backing plate Ø48mm

13-3 Threaded backing plate Ø62mm

13-4 Threaded backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate
14-1 Threaded backing plate Ø15mm
14-2 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

12mm Orbital polishing head

High-torque rotary polishing head (Quick-change)

High-torque rotary polishing head (Threaded)

High-speed rotary polishing head

Working Temperature    .............................

Charging Temperature    ............................

+4°C to +40°C

+4°C to +40°C

DA12DA3 DA5

RO-L2

RO-L

RO-H



under these conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and can be 
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.
Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.
▶Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.
▶Do not position your body in the area where power 
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.
▶Use special care when working corners, sharp edges 
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. 
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag 
the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or 
kickback.
▶Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or 
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.
▶Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet 
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or 
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.
▶Always use common sense and be cautious when 
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.
▶Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry important 
information. If unreadable or missing, please contact a 
SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products, and
-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 

4. INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive 
surface polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 

supplied with your charger and battery.

 

1.  Power button

2.  Battery and load indicator

3.  Speed level indicator

4.  Speed adjustment button

5.  LED light button

6.  Switch

7.  LED light

8.  Quick-change button

9.  Battery pack release button

10. Battery pack

Complied buffing and polishing pads:
  Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Note: It is recommended to use with polishing 
  consumables with a speed over 8000 rpm.

Art. No.  ................................................

Speed (High-torque rotary head) ............

Input Voltage ...........................................

EB210

3000-8000/min

10.8VDC

Backing Plate ......................................... 31, 48, 62mm
Max. 74mm

Foam Pad ............................................... 44-78mm
Max. 80mm

Battery Capacity ..................................... 2.5Ah / 5.0Ah

 

 

 

 

Recycling raw materials instead of waste disposal. 
Do not throw the electric power tools into the 
household waste! Power tools must be collected 
separately and recycled in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

Device is suitable for use indoors only. Store 
electric power tool  and batteries in dry rooms.

Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire.

Do not throw battery pack in the fire. 
There is a risk of explosion.

Do not expose the battery pack to rain,  keep the 
battery pack away from water.

 

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.

5. MACHINE STRUCTURE

2 SYMBOLOGY. 

Before switching on the power tool, read the 
operating manual!

3 SPECIFICATIONS. 

Orbit Size ................................................ 3mm; 5mm; 12mm

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how 
often you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to 
these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks 
that are specially designed to filter out microscopic 
particles.

6 9 10

     (High-speed rotary head) ............
700-1800/min

Polisher (machine only) .......................... 231x57x61.5mm

Polisher (no accessory) .............................................

Battery pack B1225A(2.5Ah) .....................................

Battery pack B1250A(5.0Ah) .....................................

High-Torque Rotary Polishing Head(Quick-change) ..

High-Torque Rotary Polishing Head(Threaded) .........

High-Speed Rotary Polishing Head ...........................

3mm,5mm Orbital Sanding Head .............................

12mm Orbital Polishing Head ...................................

625g

178g

360g

196g

157g

148g

137g

166g

1 2

3 5

4

7

8

Complied chargers ...................... .. .. ... ... . BC121 / BC122

Weight:

Size:

  12-1   12-2   12-3   12-4

  13-4  13-3  13-2  13-1

  14-2  14-1

Quick-Change Working Head

DA3

DA5

DA12

RO-L
RO-L2

RO-H

3mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

Quick-Change Backing Plate

12-1 Quick-change backing plate Ø31mm

12-2 Quick-change backing plate Ø48mm

12-3 Quick-change backing plate Ø62mm

12-4 Quick-change backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate

13-1 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

13-2 Threaded backing plate Ø48mm

13-3 Threaded backing plate Ø62mm

13-4 Threaded backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate
14-1 Threaded backing plate Ø15mm
14-2 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

12mm Orbital polishing head

High-torque rotary polishing head (Quick-change)

High-torque rotary polishing head (Threaded)

High-speed rotary polishing head

Working Temperature    .............................

Charging Temperature    ............................

+4°C to +40°C

+4°C to +40°C

DA12DA3 DA5

RO-L2

RO-L

RO-H

under these conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and can be 
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.
Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.
▶Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.
▶Do not position your body in the area where power 
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.
▶Use special care when working corners, sharp edges 
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. 
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag 
the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or 
kickback.
▶Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or 
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.
▶Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet 
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or 
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
extraction solution.
▶Always use common sense and be cautious when 
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
Do not use this tool if you do not understand these 
operating instructions or you feel the work is beyond your 
capability; contact SHINEMATE or a trained professional for 
additional information or training.
▶Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry important 
information. If unreadable or missing, please contact a 
SHINEMATE service facility for assistance.

WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities 
contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or 
other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
chemicals are:
-lead from lead-based paint
-crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other 
masonry products, and
-arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 

4. INTENDED USE

The polisher is designed for industrial and automotive 
surface polishing works.

WARNING! Only use the charger and battery pack 

specified by SHINEMATE. Read the operator's manual 

supplied with your charger and battery.

 

1.  Power button

2.  Battery and load indicator

3.  Speed level indicator

4.  Speed adjustment button

5.  LED light button

6.  Switch

7.  LED light

8.  Quick-change button

9.  Battery pack release button

10. Battery pack

Complied buffing and polishing pads:
  Foam pads, wool pads, felt pads, micro-fiber pads

Note: It is recommended to use with polishing 
  consumables with a speed over 8000 rpm.
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Speed (High-torque rotary head) ............
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EB210
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Max. 74mm
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Only charge batteries at temperatures between 
4°C to 40 °C. Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure to sunlight and fire.

Do not throw battery pack in the fire. 
There is a risk of explosion.

Do not expose the battery pack to rain,  keep the 
battery pack away from water.

 

There is a risk of electric shock in case of 
incorrect use.
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Quick-Change Working Head
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3mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

Quick-Change Backing Plate

12-1 Quick-change backing plate Ø31mm

12-2 Quick-change backing plate Ø48mm

12-3 Quick-change backing plate Ø62mm

12-4 Quick-change backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate
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12mm Orbital polishing head

High-torque rotary polishing head (Quick-change)
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High-speed rotary polishing head
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under these conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and can be 
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.
Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions 
or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.
▶Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. 
Accessory may kickback over your hand.
▶Do not position your body in the area where power 
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel 
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at 
the point of snagging.
▶Use special care when working corners, sharp edges 
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory. 
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag 
the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or 
kickback.
▶Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or 
toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback 
and loss of control.
▶Safety Warnings Specific for Polishing Operations:
Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet 
or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck away or 
trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning 
attachment strings can entangle your fingers or snag on 
the workpiece.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! To reduce the risk of injury, when 
working in dusty situations, wear appropriate 
respiratory protection or use an OSHA compliant dust 
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▶Always use common sense and be cautious when 
using tools. It is not possible to anticipate every situation 
that could result in a dangerous outcome.
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information. If unreadable or missing, please contact a 
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other reproductive harm. Some examples of these 
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High-torque rotary polishing head (Threaded)

High-speed rotary polishing head

Working Temperature    .............................

Charging Temperature    ............................

+4°C to +40°C

+4°C to +40°C

DA12DA3 DA5

RO-L2

RO-L

RO-H
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Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or in-
correct operating procedures or conditions and can be 
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.
Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position 
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback 
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for 
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction 
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Complied chargers ...................... .. .. ... ... . BC121 / BC122

Weight:

Size:

  12-1   12-2   12-3   12-4

  13-4  13-3  13-2  13-1

  14-2  14-1

Quick-Change Working Head

DA3

DA5

DA12

RO-L
RO-L2

RO-H

3mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

Quick-Change Backing Plate

12-1 Quick-change backing plate Ø31mm

12-2 Quick-change backing plate Ø48mm

12-3 Quick-change backing plate Ø62mm

12-4 Quick-change backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate

13-1 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

13-2 Threaded backing plate Ø48mm

13-3 Threaded backing plate Ø62mm

13-4 Threaded backing plate Ø74mm

1/4"-20 Threaded Backing Plate
14-1 Threaded backing plate Ø15mm
14-2 Threaded backing plate Ø31mm

5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head

12mm Orbital polishing head

High-torque rotary polishing head (Quick-change)

High-torque rotary polishing head (Threaded)

High-speed rotary polishing head

Working Temperature    .............................

Charging Temperature    ............................

+4°C to +40°C

+4°C to +40°C

DA12DA3 DA5

RO-L2

RO-L

RO-H

Adapter mit 1/4“-Gewinde
 
14-1 Gewindeträgerplatte Ø15mm
14-2 Gewindeträgerplatte Ø31mm

Schnellwechseleinsätze
 
DA3  3mm Exzenter-Schleif-/ Poliereinsatz
DA5  5mm Exzenter-Schleif-/ Poliereinsatz
DA12 12mm Exzentereinsatz
RO-L  Einsatz für maximales Drehmoment
 (Schnellwechsel)
RO-L2  Einsatz für maximales Drehmoment (mit Gewinde)
RO-H  Einsatz für maximale Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit

Schnellwechsel-Stützteller
 
12-1 Schnellwechsel-Stützteller Ø31mm
12-2 Schnellwechsel-Stützteller Ø48mm
12-3 Schnellwechsel-Stützteller Ø62mm
12-4 Schnellwechsel-Stützteller Ø74mm

Stützteller mit 1/4“-Gewinde
 
13-1 Gewinde-Stützplatte Ø31mm
13-2 Gewinde-Stützplatte Ø48mm
13-3 Gewinde-Stützplatte Ø62mm
13-4 Gewindeträgerplatte Ø74mm

MONTAGE
 
Einsetzen/Entfernen des Akkus
Zum Einsetzen des Akkus schieben Sie den  Akku in das Akkufach, 
bis er einrastet. Um den Akku zu entfernen, drücken Sie die Entriege-
lungstaste (9) und ziehen Sie den Akku heraus.

ANMERKUNG
1. Wenn Sie den Akku in das Gerät einlegen, schieben Sie den 

Akku ein und vergewissern Sie sich, dass er fest sitzt.
2. Die Akkus sind bei der Auslieferung nicht vollständig aufge-

laden. Vor der Inbetriebnahme müssen die Akkus vollständig 
aufgeladen werden. Siehe dazu die Betriebsanleitung des 
Ladegeräts.

WARNUNG!
1. Wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird, schützen Sie die Kontakte. 

Lose Metallteile können die Kontakte kurzschließen und eine 
Explosions- und Brandgefahr verursachen!

2. Nehmen Sie den Akku immer heraus, bevor Sie Zubehör ent-
fernen.

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse
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MONTAGE UND DEMONTAGE DES SCHNELLWECHSELEINSATZES

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

SCHRITTE ZUR INSTALLATION DES  
SCHNELLWECHSELEINSATZES:

1. Befestigen Sie den Schnellwechseleinsatz, indem Sie den 
Schnellwechseleinsatz an der dreieckigen Markierung mit 
der Markierung auf der Poliermaschine in Übereinstimmung 
bringen. 

2. Dann drehen Sie den Schnellwechseleinsatz im Uhrzeiger-
sinn bis dieser einrastet.

3. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt wird der Kopf automatisch verriegelt, und 
ist betriebsbereit.

SCHRITTE ZUM ENTFERNEN DES  
SCHNELLWECHSELEINSATZES:

Um den Kopf zu entfernen, müssen Sie die beiden Knöpfe auf der 
linken und rechten Seite drücken, dann den Kopf gegen den Uhr-
zeigersinn drehen. Wenn die dreieckige Ausrichtungsmarkierung der 
Maschine mit der dreieckigen Markierung auf dem Schnellwechsel-
einsatz steht, wird der Einsatz entriegelt, dann können Sie diesen 
herausziehen.



ANTRIEBSWELLENADAPTER (NUR RO-L)

Der Einsatz für max. Drehmoment RO-L unterstützt den Austausch 
der Abtriebswellenadapter. Schnellwechsel- oder Gewindeadapter 
können entsprechend installiert werden.

Installieren Sie einen Schnellwechseladapter am Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment RO-L, um Schnellwechsel-Stützteller zu verwenden; 
Installieren Sie einen Gewindeadapter am Einsatz RO-L, um Gewin-
destützteller zu verwenden.

INSTALLATION UND AUSTAUSCH DES ADAPTERS

(1) Adapter mit Gewinde

1. Verwenden Sie einen doppelseitigen Gabelschlüssel, um die 
sekundäre Ausgangswelle zu fixieren.

2. Verwenden Sie einen Gabelschlüssel, um den Gewindeadap-
ter zu befestigen und drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er 
fest sitzt.

3. Um den Adapter zu entfernen, wiederholen Sie Schritt „1“ „2“ 
und drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

(2) Schnellwechseladapter

1. Verwenden Sie einen doppelendigen Gabelschlüssel, um die 
sekundäre Ausgangswelle zu fixieren.

2. Halten Sie den Schnellwechseladapter mit der Hand und dre-
hen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt.

3. Um den Adapter zu entfernen, wiederholen Sie Schritt „1“ „2“, 
und drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

AUSWECHSELN DER STÜTZTELLERS

1. AUSWECHSELN DES SCHNELLWECHSEL- 
STÜTZTELLERS AM RO-L EINSATZ

Wenn Sie den Schnellwechselstützeller verwenden, müssen Sie den 
Schnellwechseladapter des RO-L Einsatzes (mit Hilfe eines Maul-
schlüssels) befestigen und den Adapter auf die Buchse ausrichten 
und festschrauben. Zum Verriegeln im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, zum 
Entriegeln gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Im entriegelten Zustand kann 
der Stützteller abgenommen werden.

Hinweis!
In der Mitte der Schnellwechsel-
stütztellers 12-2 (Ø48mm) und 12-3 
(Ø62mm) befindet sich eine Metall-
federklemme. Bitte drücken Sie 
diese bei der Installation mit Kraft 
herunter.

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head

11
1

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head

11
1

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

6. ASSEMBLY

Inserting/Removing battery pack
To install the battery, slide the pack into the the power tool until it clicks into place.
To remove the battery, press the release button 9 and pull out the battery pack.

NOTE
1.  When inserting the battery pack into the machine, slide 
the battery pack in and make sure it is firmly seated.
2.  The batteries are not fully charged on delivery. Prior to 
initial operation, charge the batteries fully. Refer to the 
charger operating manual.

“clic”

Schnellwechsel-Taste

Primäre Antriebswelle

Sechskant-Verbindungswelle

Schnellwechseleinsatz

Ausrichtungs-
markierung

Steps to install working head:
1. Align the hexagon connecting shaft of the working head 
with the inner hexagon hole of the primary output shaft, 
and push inward; The next step cannot be performed 
before the connecting shaft is installed;
2. After the connecting shaft is installed, rotate to align the 
triangular alignment mark on the working head and the 
machine;
3. After the alignment, further press the mounting part of 
the working head inward to the end;
4. After the end faces are attached, turn the working head
clockwise until the triangular alignment mark of the
machine is aligned with the lock mark on the working 
head. At this time, the working head is automatically 
locked, and the working head is successfully installed.

6 2 . Installing and removing the working head

Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Knopf drücken

2
Im Uhrzeigersinn drehen

Den Kopf einsetzen und an
der Markierung ausrichten

1

2

Kopf erfolgreich
installiert

3

Verriegeln: Entriegeln:

WARNING! 
1.When the device is not in use, protect the battery 
contacts. Loose metal parts may short-circuit the contacts; 
and cause explosion and fire hazard!
2.Always remove battery pack before changing or 
removing accessories. 

Steps to remove working head:

1.To remove the working head, you must first press the 

quick-change buttons on the left and right sides, turn the 

working head counterclockwise, when the triangular 

alignment mark of the main machine is aligned with the 

triangular mark on the working head, the working head is 

unlocked, then pull it out.

6 3 OUTPUT SHAFT ADAPTER.

High-torque rotary polishing head RO-L supports 
replacement of output shaft adapters,quick-change adapter 
or threaded adapter can be installed accordingly.

Schnellwechseladapter Gewindeadapter

Install a quick-change adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use quick-change backing plates; 

Install a threaded adapter on the high-torque rotary 

polishing head RO-L to use threaded backing plates.

Adapter installation& replacement
(1)Threaded adapter

Gabelschlüssel 10
Gewindeadapter

Einsatz für max
Drehmoment

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

(2)Quick-change adapter

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Hold the quick-change adapter with hand and rotate 

clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

1. Use a double-ended special wrench to fix the secondary 

output shaft

2. Use an open-end wrench to fix the threaded adapter 

and rotate clockwise until fixed

3. To remove the adapter, repeat step "1" "2", and rotate 

counterclockwise.

Stecker

When using the quick-change backing plate, you need 
to fix the quick-change adaptor of the working head (with 
the help of an open-end wrench), and align the male 
adaptor with the female connector, and fits in. Turn 
clockwise to lock, and counterclockwise to unlock. In 
the unlocked state, the backing plate can be removed.

Stützteller

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment

6 4 . Replacing the backing plate

1. Replacing the quick-change backing plate

High-torque rotary head
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Schnellwechsel-Adapter
Antriebswelle

Schnellwechsel-Adapter 
Federklemme
Buchse

Montage/ Demontage des Stütztellers am Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment (RO-L und RO-L2):

1. Halten Sie den Adapter mit der Hand fest;
2. Richten Sie den Stützteller aus und drücken Sie sie bis zum 

Ende nach innen; 
3. Drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu verriegeln;
4. Halten Sie den Adapter und drehen Sie den Stützteller gegen 

den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Stützteller zu entriegeln und ab-
zunehmen.



2. AUSWECHSELN DES GEWINDE-STÜTZTELLERS AM 
EXZENTEREINSATZ

Montage/ Demontage des Stütztellers am 
Exzentereinsatz mit Gewinde (DA3, DA5, DA12)

1. Verwenden Sie einen Gabelschlüssel, um die rotierende Welle 
zu fixieren;

2. Richten Sie die Stützplatte aus und drehen Sie sie im Uhr-
zeigersinn, bis sie fest sitzt;

3. Wiederholen Sie Schritt „1“ und drehen Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu entfernen.

Montage/ Demontage des Gewinde-Stütztellers am 
Einsatz für max. Drehmoment (RO-L)

1. Fixieren Sie die sekundäre Antriebswelle mit einem doppel-
seitigen Gabelschlüssel;

2. Verwenden Sie einen einfachen Gabelschlüssel, um den Ad-
apter zu befestigen, drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, bis er 
fest sitzt;

3. Nur die Stützteller demontieren/ einbauen, den Adapter mit 
einem Gabelschlüssel befestigen;

4. Richten Sie den Stützteller aus und drehen Sie sie im Uhr-
zeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt;

5. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang „3“ und drehen Sie den Stütz-

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.

7. Integrated Control Panel Operation Guide

Batterie-
Lastanzeige Geschwindig-

keitsanzeige

Einschalttaste

Geschwindigkeits-
regler Betätigungs -

Schalter

LED Ein- und

Ausschalter

2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.

7. Integrated Control Panel Operation Guide

Batterie-
Lastanzeige Geschwindig-

keitsanzeige

Einschalttaste

Geschwindigkeits-
regler Betätigungs -

Schalter

LED Ein- und

Ausschalter

2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)

teller gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu entfernen;
6. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte „1“ und „2“ und drehen Sie gegen 

den Uhrzeigersinn, um den Adapter zu entfernen.

Montage/Demontage des Gewinde-Stütztellers am 
Einsatz für max. Drehmoment (RO-L2)

1. Verwenden Sie einen Gabelschlüssel, um die sekundäre An-
triebswelle zu fixieren;

2. Richten Sie den Stützteller aus und drehen Sie ihn im Uhr-
zeigersinn, bis er fest sitzt;

3. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang „1“ und drehen Sie sie gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu entfernen;

Hinweis: Dieser Einsatz ist mit einer Abtriebswelle mit festem Innen-
gewinde für nur Gewindestützteller vorgesehen, er kann nicht mit 
Schnellwechselstütztellern arbeiten.

Montage/ Demontage des Gewinde-Stütztellers am 
Einsatz für max. Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit (RO-H)

1. Verwenden Sie einen Gabelschlüssel, um die Antriebswelle 
zu fixieren;

2. Richten Sie den Stützteller auf die sekundäre Antriebswelle 
aus und drehen ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn zu installieren;

3. Wenn eine Verlängerung verwendet wird, verbinden Sie diese 
mit der Welle und ziehen Sie sie fest, indem Sie das Ende 
des Mehrzweckschlüssels einführen und im Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen;

4. Um den Stützteller zu entfernen, wiederholen Sie die Schritte 
„1“ und „2“ und drehen Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.

7. Integrated Control Panel Operation Guide
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2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.
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2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.
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2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)



BEDIENFELD

EINSCHALTEN/ AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTS

1. Setzen Sie den geladenen Akku ein;
2. Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste, um das Gerät ein- oder aus-

zuschalten;
• Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die 

Einschalttaste für 2-3 Sekunden, die Kontrollleuchte 
leuchtet auf und das Gerät ist eingeschaltet;

• Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie kurz 
die Einschalttaste, die Anzeigeleuchte erlischt und das 
Gerät wird ausgeschaltet.

3. Wenn Sie den Betätigungsschalter gedrückt halten, startet die 
Poliermaschine. Wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, stoppt die 
Maschine; Durch einen schnellen Doppelklick auf den Be-
tätigungschalter läuft die Maschine permanent; klicken Sie 
erneut den Betätigungsschalter stoppt die Maschine.

Hinweis: Das Gerät geht automatisch in den Ruhezustand, wenn es 
längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

AUSWAHL DER UMDREHUNGSGESCHWINDIGKEIT

1. Drücken Sie nach dem Einschalten des Geräts die Tasten  
„-“ und „+“ auf dem Bedienfeld, um die Umdrehungsgeschwin-
digkeit einzustellen;

• Drücken Sie „+“, um die Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit zu er-
höhen (die höchste ist Stufe 6);

• Drücken Sie „-“, um die Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit um eine 
Stufe zu verringern (die niedrigste Stufe ist 1);

2. Drei Leuchtdioden auf der rechten Seite des Bedienfelds 
dienen zur Anzeige der Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit des 
Gerätes; Zwei Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeiten teilen sich eine 
LED.

3. Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit der Maschine
• Stufe 1 3000/min
• Stufe 2 4000/min
• Stufe 3 5000/min
• Stufe 4 6000/min
• Stufe 5 7000/min
• Stufe 6 8000/min

4. Schalten Sie die Maschine aus und startet diese mit der glei-
chen Stufe, mit der sie ausgeschaltet wurde.

Installing/removing backing plate on a High-torque 

quick-change rotary head:

1. Hold the adaptor with hand;

2. Align the backing plate, and push inward to the end; 

3. Turn it clockwise to lock;

4. Hold the adaptor and turn the backing plate 

counterclockwise to unlock and take off the backing plate.

Orbital working head

1/4"-Gewinde

2. Replacing the threaded backing plate

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10 

Exzentereinsatz
Welle

Installing/removing backing plate on a threaded orbital 
working heads(DA3,DA5,DA12)

1. Use a wrench to fix the rotating shaft;
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat step "1" and rotate counterclockwise to remove it.

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L)

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel 10

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig

1. Use a double-ended wrench to fix the secondary output 
shaft;
2. Use a single open wrench to fix the adapter, rotate 
clockwise until fixed;
3. Only disassemble/install the threaded backing plate, use 
a open-end wrench to fix the adapter;
4. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
5. Repeat the action "3" and rotate counterclockwise to 

Einsatz für max. 
Drehmoment

Installing/removing backing plate on a high-torque 
rotary working head(RO-L2)

1. Use a wrench to fix the secondary output shaft (external);
2. Align the backing plate and rotate clockwise until it is in 
place;
3. Repeat the action "1" and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove it;
Note: This working head is equipped with a fixed internal thread 
output shaft for direct installation of threaded backing plate, can not 
work with quick-change backing plates.

Stützteller

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig
Sekundäre Abtriebswelle
(extern)

Verlängerung

Gabelschlüssel doppelseitig Sekundäre Abtriebswelle

Einsatz für max.
Umdrehungs-
geschwindigkeit

Mehrzweckschlüssel

1. Use a wrench to fix the output shaft;
2. Align the backing plate with the secondary output shaft, and 
rotate clockwise to install;
If an extension rod is used, connect it with the shaft and 
tighten it by insering the end of the dual-purpose wrench and 
rotating clockwise;
3. To remove the backing plate, repeat the action "1", "2", 
rotate counterclockwise.

Stützteller

Einsatz für max.
Drehmoment

remove it;
6. Repeat action "1"& "2", and rotate counterclockwise to 
remove the adapter.

Turn on/off the machine
1. Install the charged battery;
2. Long press the power switch to connect or disconnect 
the power;
·When the machine is off, press the power switch for 2-3S, 
the indicator light is on, and the machine is powered on;
·When the machine is powered on, press the power switch 
for 2-3S, the indicator light goes out, and the machine is 
powered off.
Note: The machine will automatically sleep if not used for a 
long time.
3. After the machine is turned on, press the switch button 
to control the start and stop of the machine;
Press and hold the switch button, the machine starts to 
run; release the button, the machine stops running;
Quickly double-click the switch button, the machine will 
work continuously; click the switch button in the working 
state, the machine will stop.

Preselecting the speed
1. After turning on the machine, press the "-" and "+" 
buttons on the control panel to adjust and preset the speed;
·Press "+" to add one speed level (the highest is level 6);

·Press "-" to lower one speed level (the lowest is level 1);

2. Three indicator LEDs on the right side of the control 
panel are used to display the speed level of the machine; 
two speed levels share one LED.

3. Rotational speed of the machine
·Level 1   3000/min

·Level 3   5000/min

·Level 5   7000/min

·Level 2   4000/min

·Level 4   6000/min

·Level 6   8000/min

4.Turn off the machine and start it again, the machine will 
remain the same speed where it was turned off.

7. Integrated Control Panel Operation Guide

Batterie-
Lastanzeige Geschwindig-

keitsanzeige

Einschalttaste

Geschwindigkeits-
regler Betätigungs -

Schalter

LED Ein- und

Ausschalter

2. When the machine is working, the smart load indicator 
shows the load status of the machine; when the machine 
is powered on but not working, the smart load indicator 
shows the battery level.

LED light on the front
The machine has a LED lighting function, press the "LED" 
button below the integrated control panel to turn on the 
LED light on the front of the machine; press the "LED" 
button again to turn off the LED light.

Working head system
The working heads are optional and supports future 
additions.
With the first batch of 6 working heads, users can do 
sanding, high-efficiency rotary polishing, fast orbital 
polishing, and fine orbital polishing.

1. Random orbital working heads
3mm/5mm Orbital sanding/polishing head (DA3/DA5)
3mm/5mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-
2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing plates, and 32mm/76mm 
sanding d iscs  for  sanding, or  foam pad/wool 
pad/microfiber pad for swirl-free fine polishing.
12mm Orbital working head (DA12)
12mm orbit size, 3000-8000/min, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-
3 threaded backing plates, and foam pad/microfiber 
pad/wool pad for high-speed swirl-free polishing.

2. Rotary working heads with adapters
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
Install a thread adapter to use 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
threaded backing plates; Install a quick-change adapter to 
use 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 quick-change backing plates 
and conical sponge.
High-torque rotary polishing head (RO-L2)
Medium-speed, high torque, 700-1800/min for heavy 
cutting, work with 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 threaded backing 
plates and Max.80mm foam pad/wool pad. 
High-speed rotary polishing head (RO-H)
3000-8000/min high speed for high gloss spot polishing. 
Work with 14-1, 14-2 threaded backing plates and 
40mm/80mm extension rod. With multiple accessories: 
foam pads of all sizes, new types of conical sponge and 
cylindrical sponge, etc.

Polishing
Always use side or bail handle for proper control. Move the 
polisher back and forth in long, sweeping strokes. Too 
much pressure, the wrong angle or improper motion may 
cause swirl marks or burning. 
For detailed polishing instructions, read the instructions 
provided with the finishes, waxes and polishes.

Preventing Burning Through Paint
It is easy to burn through the paint on a surface. This can 
occur if you polish at too high a speed or if you allow the 
polishing pad to stay in one spot for even a short period of 
time. To prevent burning through paint, use very light 
pressure and keep the polisher moving constantly, 
especially when working near edges or where there are 

ACCESSORIES

WARNING! Use only recommended accessories. For a 

complete listing of accessories, go online to 

www.SHINEMATE.com or contact a distributor.

Check battery level and machine load
1. The single indicator light on the left of the integrated 
control panel is the smart load indicator, which displays 
different colors according to the battery power storage and 
load conditions of the machine.
Green: sufficient battery power reserve/light load
Yellow: medium battery power reserve / medium load
Red: Low battery power reserve/heavy load

Adapter (15-2)

BATTERIELADUNG UND MASCHINENLAST PRÜFEN

1. Die einzelne Kontrollleuchte links auf dem integrierten Bedien-
feld zeigt je nach Batterieladung und Belastungszustand der 
Maschine verschiedene Farben an.
• Grün: ausreichende Batterieleistungsreserve/  

leichte Last
• Gelb: mittlere Batterieleistungsreserve/  

mittlere Last
• Rot: Geringe Batterieleistungsreserve/  

schwere Last
2. Wenn die Maschine in Betrieb ist, zeigt die Anzeige den Last-

status der Maschine an; wenn die Maschine eingeschaltet 
ist, aber nicht arbeitet, zeigt die intelligente Lastanzeige den 
Batterieladung an.

LED-LICHT AUF DER VORDERSEITE

Die Maschine verfügt über eine LED-Leuchte. Drücken Sie die Taste 
„LED“ auf dem Bedienfeld, um die LED-Leuchte an der Vorderseite 
des Gehäuses ein- oder auszuschalten.

SCHNELLWECHSELKOPF-SYSTEM

Das Gerät unterstützt durch das Schnellwechselsystem auch zukünf-
tige Erweiterungen. Mit den aktuell 6 verfügbaren Schnellwechsel-
köpfen können Sie schleifen, rotativ oder exzentrisch polieren.

1. Exzentereinsätz 
Schleif-/ Poliereinsatz 3 mm/ 5mm (DA3/ DA5)
3mm/ 5mm Hub, 3000-8000/min, passend für 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 
Stützteller und 32mm - 76mm Stützteller zum schleifen oder polieren.

Exzentereinsatz 12mm (DA12)
12mm Hub, 3000-8000/min, passend für 13-1, 13-2, 13-3 Stützteller 
und Schaumstoff-/ Mikrofaser/ Woll-Polierpads.

2. Rotationseinsätze
Einsatz für max. Drehmoment (RO-L)
Mittlere Geschwindigkeit, hohes Drehmoment, 700-1800/min für 
heavy cut, passend für Pads bis max. 80mm.
Installieren Sie den Gewindeadapter 15-2 zur Verwendung von 13-1, 
13-2, 13-3, 13-4 Gewinde-Stütztellern und einen Schnellwechsel-
adapter 15-1 für 12-1, 12-2, 12-3, 12-4 Schnellwechsel-Stützteller.

Einsatz für max. Drehmoment (RO-L2)
Mittlere Geschwindigkeit, hohes Drehmoment, 700-1800/min für 
heavy cut, passend für 13-1, 13-2, 13-3, 13-4 Stützteller und max. 
80mm Pads.

Einsatz für max. Umdrehungsgeschwindigkeit (RO-H)
3000-8000/min Hochgeschwindigkeit für Hochglanz-Finish.
Passend für Adapter 14-1, 14-2 und die 40mm/ 80mm Verlängerung. 



POLIEREN

Bewegen Sie den Polierer in langen, schwungvollen Bewegungen 
vor und zurück. Zu viel Druck, ein falscher Winkel oder eine un-
sachgemäße Bewegung können Swirls oder ein Durchpolieren des 
Lacks verursachen. Detaillierte Anweisungen zum Polieren finden 
Sie in den Anleitungen die den Lacken, Wachsen und Poliermitteln 
beiliegen.

DURCHPOLIEREN DES LACKS VERHINDERN

Dies kann kann passieren, wenn Sie mit zu hoher Geschwindigkeit 
polieren oder das Pad auch nur für kurze Zeit auf einer Stelle steht. 
Um dies zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie einen sehr leichten Druck und 
halten den Polierer ständig in Bewegung, besonders in der Nähe von 
Kanten. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie höhere Drehzah-
len verwenden.

HÄNGENBLEIBEN

Polierpads können an rauen Kanten einer Arbeitsfläche hängen-
bleiben. Dies kann dazu führen, dass die Maschine plötzlich zurück-
schlägt. Um das Risiko des Hängenbleibens zu verringern, verwen-
den Sie den Polierer beim Polieren rauer Oberflächen mit niedriger 
Geschwindigkeit. Für schwierige Stellen wie in der Nähe von Zier-
leisten oder zwischen Spiegel und Fenster eines Autos, gehen Sie 
kein Risiko mit einer Poliermaschine ein. Polieren Sie diese Flächen 
von Hand.

WARNUNG! Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern, befolgen Sie 
die Anweisungen. Ein Hängenbleiben kann dazu führen, dass das 
Werkzeug zurückschlägt und Sie die Kontrolle über die Maschine 
verlieren.

RÜCKSCHLAG UND ENTSPRECHENDE WARNHINWEISE

Rückschlag ist eine plötzliche Reaktion auf ein eingeklemmtes Pad, 
Bürste oder ein anderes Zubehörteil bei rotativer Anwendung. Ein-
klemmen oder Hängenbleiben führt zum schnellen Abwürgen was 
wiederum dazu führt, dass sich das Elektrowerkzeug unkontrolliert in 
die entgegengesetzte Richtung bewegt.

Rückschlag ist das Ergebnis von falscher Anwendung der Maschine. 
Diese kann durch die nachstehend beschriebenen Vorsichtsmaßnah-
men vermieden werden: 
• Halten Sie die Maschine fest und positionieren Sie Ihren Kör-

per und Arm so, dass Sie den Rückstoßkräften widerstehen 
können. 

• Halten Sie Ihre Hand niemals in die Nähe des rotierenden Zu-
behörs. Das Zubehör kann über Ihre Hand zurückschlagen.

Positionieren Sie Ihren Körper nicht in dem Bereich, in den sich das 
Elektrowerkzeug sich bei einem Rückschlag bewegt. Der Rückschlag 
treibt das Werkzeug in die gegenläufige Richtung.

Seien Sie bei der Arbeit an Ecken, scharfen Kanten usw. besonders 
vorsichtig.  Hier besteht die Möglichkeit, dass sich das Werkzeug ver-
fängt und einen Kontrollverlust oder Rückschlag zu verursacht.

LÄRM UND VIBRATION

Die Geräusch- und Vibrationswerte wurden gemäß gemäß EN 62841 
ermittelt. Der Geräuschpegel des des Elektrowerkzeugs beträgt:
• Schalldruckpegel L pA : 83,2dB(A);
• Schallleistungspegel L WA : 91,2dB(A);
• Ungenauigkeit: K = 3,0dB.

Gesamtvibrationswert (beim Polieren von lackierten Oberflächen):
• Emissionswert a h : 7,838m/s2
• Ungenauigkeit: K = 1.5m/s2

ACHTUNG!
Die angegebenen Messwerte beziehen sich auf neue Elektro-
werkzeuge. Durch den täglichen Gebrauch können sich die Ge-
räusch- und Vibrationswerte ändern.

ANMERKUNG
Der in diesem Informationsblatt angegebene Wert für die Schwin-
gungsemission wurde in Übereinstimmung mit einem genormten Test 
nach EN62841 gemessen und dienen zum Vergleich eines Werk-
zeugs mit einem anderen.

VORSICHT!
Tragen Sie bei einem Schalldruck von über 85 dB(A) einen Ge-
hörschutz.

INFORMATIONEN ZUM SCHAUMSTOFFVERSCHLEISS

HINWEIS
Im Allgemeinen ist der Schaumstoffverschleiß beim Exzenterpolieren 
wesentlich höher als beim rotativen Polieren.
Durch die Art des Antriebs findet dieser Verschleiß nicht an der der 
Außenseite des Pads, sondern im Kern statt. Je härter/ länger die 
Zellstruktur beansprucht wird, desto schneller entsteht Wärme, Fol-
geschäden sind somit vorprogrammiert. Diese Schäden am Schaum-
stoff sind äußerlich nicht zu erkennen. Die einzige zuverlässige 
Maßnahme ist der rechtzeitige Austausch des Pads, um thermische 
Schädigungen zu verhindern.



WARTUNG

WARNUNG! Um die Verletzungsgefahr zu verringern, nehmen 
Sie den Akku aus dem Gerät, bevor Sie eine Wartung durch-
führen. Zerlegen Sie niemals das Gerät, das Akkupaket oder 
das Ladegerät. Wenden Sie sich für ALLE Reparaturen an eine  
SHINEMATE-Kundendienststelle.

INSTANDHALTUNG DES WERKZEUGS

Halten Sie Ihr Gerät, den Akku und das Ladegerät in gutem Zustand, 
indem Sie ein regelmäßiges Wartungsprogramm durchführen. Unter-
suchen Sie Ihr Werkzeug auf Probleme wie übermäßigen Lärm, Spiel 
an beweglichen Teilen oder gebrochene Teile, die den Betrieb des 
Geräts beeinträchtigen können. Bringen Sie dann das Gerät, das 
Akkupaket und das Ladegerät zur Reparatur zu einer SHINEMATE-
Kundendienststelle. 

Wenn das Gerät mit einem vollständig geladenen Akku nicht an-
springt oder voll aufgeladenen Akku-Pack nicht mit voller Leistung 
arbeitet, reinigen Sie die Kontakte des Akku-Packs. Wenn das Gerät 
dann immer noch nicht richtig funktioniert, senden Sie das Gerät, das 
Ladegerät und den Akku zu einer SHINEMATE-Kundendienststelle 
zur Reparatur.

WARNUNG! Um das Risiko von Verletzungen und Schäden zu 
vermeiden, tauchen Sie Ihr Gerät, den Akku oder das Ladegerät 
niemals in Flüssigkeit oder lassen keine Flüssigkeit hineinflie-
ßen.

REINIGUNG

• Reinigen Sie die Entlüftungsöffnungen des Geräts und die 
elektrischen Kontakte durch Ausblasen mit Druckluft von 
Staub und Verunreinigungen. 

• Entfernen Sie Schmutz und Staub vom Gehäuse mit einem 
Pinsel oder einem trockenen Tuch und halten Sie dabei Ab-
stand zu allen elektrischen Kontakten. 

• Verwenden Sie niemals entflammbare oder brennbare Lö-
sungsmittel in der Nähe von Batterien, Ladegerät oder Werk-
zeugen.

• Tauchen Sie Ihr Werkzeug, den Akku oder das Ladegerät 
niemals in Flüssigkeit und lassen Sie keine Flüssigkeit hin-
einfließen.

REPARATUR

Bringen Sie das Gerät, den Akku und das Ladegerät für Reparaturen 
zur SHINEMATE-Kundendienststelle.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

WARNUNG!
Entnehmen Sie die Batterie des Elektrowerkzeugs. Werfen Sie Elek-
trowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmüll! Gebrauchte Elektrowerkzeuge 
müssen getrennt gesammelt werden und und umweltgerecht recycelt 
werden. Kunststoffteile sind für das Recycling nach Materialart ge-
kennzeichnet.

WARNUNG!
• werfen Sie Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll, ins Feuer oder 

ins Wasser.
• gebrauchte Batterien nicht öffnen.

AUSSCHLUSS DER HAFTUNG

Der Hersteller und sein Vertreter haften nicht für Schäden und ent-
gangenen Gewinn aufgrund von Betriebsunterbrechungen, die durch 
das Produkt oder durch ein unbrauchbares Produkt verursacht wer-
den.
Der Hersteller und sein Beauftragter sind nicht haftbar für Schäden, 
die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs oder 
durch die Verwendung des Elektrowerkzeugs mit Produkten anderer 
Hersteller auftreten.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Wir erklären unter unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass das unter 
„Technische Daten“ beschriebene Produkt mit den folgenden Normen 
entspricht:
EN 62841-1,EN IEC 62841-2-3,EN62841-2-4, EN IEC 55014-1,EN 
IEC 55014-2, 2014/30/EU,2006/42/EC

ZUBEHÖR

Verwenden Sie nur empfohlenes Zubehör. Eine vollständige Liste des 
Zubehörs finden Sie im Internet unter www.chemical-shark.de.

Vertrieb:
Chemical Shark Krüger GmbH

In der Schwarzerde 5-7, 65549 Limburg
Tel.: +49 6431-596070

info@chemical-shark.de 
www.chemical-shark.de


